AN ORDINANCE to establish and define the fire limits of the City of Albany, Oregon, and to repeal all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith, and declaring an emergency.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The fire limits of the City of Albany shall be bounded by a line commencing at a point where the center line of Washington Street extended Northerly intersects the South bank of the Sillamette River and running thence Southerly along the center line of Washington Street to the center line of First Street thence Westerly along the center line of First Street to the center line of Calapooia Street and running thence Southerly following the center line of Calapooia street to the center line of the alley bet ween Third and Fourth Streets; thence Easterly along the center line of saids alley to the center line of Ferry Street; thence Southerly along the center line of Ferry Street to the center line of the alley bet ween following the center line of Fourth Street; thence Easterly following the center line of Fourth Street; thence Easterly following the center line of Fourth Street; thence Easterly following the center line of Fourth Street; thence Easterly following the center line of Third Street; thence Easterly following the center line of Third Street to the center line of Montgomery Street; thence Northerly along the center line of Montgomery Street; thence Northerly along the center line of Montgomery Street; thence Northerly along the center line of Montgomery Street; Willamette River to the place of beginning.

Section 2. All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 3. Whereas, the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Albany require that this ordinance shall become immediately effective theref ore an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be of full force and effect immediately upon its final passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council this 12th day of June, 1940.

Approved by the Mayor this 12th day of June, 1940.

A.G. Senders ATTEST

Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon.

STATE OF OREGON . COUNTY OF LINN . CITY OF ALBANY .

I, K.^K. Horton, Recorder of the Gity of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the foregoing copy of Ordinance # 1515, has been by me carefully compared with the ordginal Ordinance Bill # 1632, now on file in this office, and that same is a true and correct copy of the whole of said Ordinance Bill # 1632, as passed by the Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, on the 12th day of June, 1940, and approved by the Mayor on the 12th day of June, 1940.

Witness my hand and official signature and the seal of the City of Albany, Oregon, this 13th day of June, 1940.

ARA Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon.

Mayor

15